result of the ongoing SEC investigation.

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 1997
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   Accounting
   adjustments
   for errors,
   As   irregularities
   previously   Discontinued   and accounting   As
   reported   operations   change   restated
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------

Net revenues   $   1,431.3   $   (142.0)   $   (102.8)   $   1,186.5
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------
Expenses
   Operating   464.5   (78.6)   (41.6)   344.3
   Marketing and reservation   360.9   (26.4)   (56.0)   278.5
   General and administrative   105.8   (25.5)   70.3   150.6
   Depreciation and amortization   70.2   (9.9)   (1.3)   59.0
   Interest, net   15.6   (4.2)   2.1   13.5
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------
Total expenses   1,017.0   (144.6)   (26.5)   845.9
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------

Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   414.3   2.6   (76.3)   340.6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   166.0   2.2   (30.6)   137.6
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   -------------
Income from continuing operations   248.3   0.4   (45.7)   203.0
Loss from discontinued operations,
   net of taxes   -   (0.4)   -   (0.4)
   --------------   --------------   ---------------   --------------

Net income   $   248.3   $   -   $   (45.7)   $   202.6
   =============   =============   ================   =============

Income per share
Basic
   Income from continuing
   operations   $   0.31   $   0.25
   Loss from discontinued
   operations, net   -   -
   ------------   ------------
Net income   $   0.31   $   0.25

[…]

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   Accounting
   adjustments
   for errors,
   As   irregularities
   previously   Discontinued   and accounting   As
   reported   operations   change   restated
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------

Net revenues   $   3,890.0   $   (407.2)   $   (343.0)   $   3,139.8
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------
Expenses
   Operating   1,317.8   (209.4)   (150.3)   958.1
   Marketing and reservation   963.4   (97.2)   (115.9)   750.3
   General and administrative   324.1   (65.4)   196.3   455.0
   Depreciation and amortization   190.6   (23.9)   8.7   175.4
   Merger-related costs and other unusual charges   303.0   (16.5)   (7.6)   278.9
   Interest, net   43.9   (14.2)   6.6   36.3
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------
Total expenses   3,142.8   (426.6)   (62.2)   2,654.0
   -------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations
   before income taxes and cumulative
   effect of accounting change   747.2   19.4   (280.8)   485.8
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   346.5   7.2   (115.3)   238.4
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   -------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations
   before cumulative effect of accounting change   400.7   12.2   (165.5)   247.4
Loss from discontinued operations,
   net of taxes   -   (12.2)   -   (12.2)
   ------------   --------------   ---------------   --------------

Income (loss) before cumulative effect
   of accounting change   400.7   -   (165.5)   235.2
Cumulative effect of accounting change,
   net of tax   -   -   (283.1)   (283.1)
   ------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
Net income (loss)   $   400.7   $   -   $   (448.6)   $   (47.9)
   =============   =============   ================   ==============

Income (loss) per share
Basic
   Income from continuing operations before
   cumulative effect of accounting change   $   0.50   $   0.31
   Loss from discontinued operations, net   -   (0.02)
   Cumulative effect of accounting change, net   -   (0.35)
   ------------   ---------------